

No. 12-52

In The Supreme Court of the United States

DAN'S CITY USED CARS, INC. D/B/A DAN'S CITY AUTO
BODY,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT PELKEY,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of New Hampshire

**BRIEF FOR TOWING AND RECOVERY ASSOCIATION
OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

MICHAEL MCGOVERN
THE MCGOVERN LAW FIRM
3021 Tazewell Pike
PO Box 5536
Knoxville, TN 37918
(865)686-4891

ERIK S. JAFFE
(Counsel of Record)
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.
5101 34th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20008
(202) 237-8165
jaffe@esjpc.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Statement	1
Summary of Argument.....	5
Argument.....	9
I. State Law Providing Background Rules For Commercial Interaction and Not Closely Related to Prices, Routes, or Services Should Not Be Preempted Absent Contractual Terms Providing for Different Rules and Thereby Creating the Requisite Close Relation.....	9
II. Application of the Proposed Preemption Rule to this Case Results in Affirming the Decision Below.	15
Conclusion.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995)	14
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	18
<i>Deerskin Trading Post, Inc. v. United Parcel Serv. of Am., Inc.</i> , 972 F. Supp. 665 (N.D. Ga. 1997)	18
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	10, 14
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	10
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008)	18
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transport Association</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008)	10
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	18
<i>Travel All Over the World, Inc. v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 73 F.3d 1423 (CA7 1996)	10

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1144	18
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1)	passim
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(2)(C)	8, 16
